RESOLUTION NO. 17 -

WHEREAS, Pinellas County issued a declaration of a state of local emergency in accord with the provisions set forth in Chapter 34, Pinellas County Code, as of 12:01 p.m., September 7, 2017 (the "Emergency Declaration"); and

WHEREAS, without further action such Emergency Declaration shall automatically expire at 12:01 pm on September 14, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the impacts of the weather system identified as Hurricane Irma by the National Hurricane Center, including loss of power, continue to pose a potential threat to the public health, safety, and welfare of residents and property of Pinellas County;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND DECLARED by the Board of County Commissioners of Pinellas County, Florida this 14th day of September, 2017:

The Emergency Declaration, including delegation of authority provisions, is extended for seven (7) days following this order for all territory within the legal boundaries of Pinellas County. All unincorporated and incorporated areas shall be embraced by the provisions of this Resolution.

Commissioner offered the foregoing Resolution and

moved its adoption, which was seconded by Commissioner _____, and

upon roll call the vote was:

AYES:

NAYS:

ABSENT AND NOT VOTING:

[time]

APPROVED AS TO FORM

By: Church Donason Pemberte

Office of the County Attorney

Doc No. 114149